
DESTINATION MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION

RESOLUTION NO. 78-2019

Authorizing Report to the Legislature Pursuant to Statute

The following Resolution was offered by Paul Williams, seconded by Nick Campion.

BACKGROUND RECITALS

A. Minnesota. Laws, Chapter 143, Article 10 (the "Act") provides that by February
15 of each year, the Destination Medical Center Corporation ("DMCC") and the City of
Rochester (the "City") must jointly submit a report to the chairs and ranking minority members
of the legislative committees and divisions with jurisdiction over local and state government
operations, economic development, and taxes and to the Commissioners of Revenue and
Employment and Economic Development, and to Olmsted County. The DMCC and the City
must also submit the report as provided in Minnesota Statutes Section 3.195. The report must
include the following specific elements:

(1) the development plan and any proposed changes to the development plan;

(2) progress of projects identified in the development plan;

(3) actual costs and financing sources, including the amount paid with state
aid under section 469.47, and required local contributions of projects
completed in the previous two years by the corporation, city, county, and
the medical business entity;

(4) estimated costs and financing sources for projects to be started in the next
two years by the corporation, city, county, and the medical business entity;
and

(5) debt service schedules for all outstanding obligations of the city for debt
issued for projects identified in the plan.

B. The DMCC and City staff have prepared a draft report, due on February 15, 2019,
and attached here as Exhibit A.

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Destination Medical Center
Corporation Board of Directors that the Chair or Vice Chair of the DMCC is authorized to
execute and submit the report to the Minnesota Legislature as required by the Act, in form
similar to the report attached here as Exhibit A, as may be modified through further discussions
with the City, and to take such other actions as are necessary and appropriate to effectuate the
timely submission of the report to the Minnesota Legislature.



The question was on the adoption of the Resolution and there were 8 YEAS and 0
NAYS, as follows:

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Destination Medical Center Corporation

YEA
Dana L. Bailey X
James V. Bier X
James R. Campbell X
Nick Campion X
Michael E. Dougherty X
Kim Norton X
R.T. Rybak X
Paul D. Williams X

NAY OTHER

RESOLUTION ADOPTED on February 5, 2019.

ATTEST:
R.T. Rybak, Chair
Destination Medical Center Corporation

1111668-2. DOCX

2



EXHIBIT A
to Resolution B

January 29, 2019

The Honorable Dan Hall
Chair, Local Government Committee
Minnesota State Senate
3111 Minnesota Senate Building
95 University Ave W
St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Mike FF iberg
Chair, Government Ope`~~~ons Committee
Minnesota House of Repr ~ ~" datives~~~ ~,~, State Office Building ~ ,~
~~ ~ ~v. Dr Ill rtin Luther Kin ~ ~Ivd.~.
St. ~MN~55-1206

The Honorable Patricia Torres Ray
Local Government Committee
Minnesota State Senate
2225 Minnesota Senate Building
95 University Ave W
St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable JeFeriy`Miller
Chair, Jobs and Economic`Growth Finance
and Policy Committee
Minnesota State Senate
3107 Minnesota Senate Building~e:,
95 University Ave W
St. Paut ;MN 55155

The Honora6le~Bobby Joe champion
Jobs and Economic Growth;'Finance and
Policy Committee
Minnesota State Senate
2303 Minnesota Senate Building
95 University Ave V
St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Julie Rosen
Chair, Finance Committee
Minnesota State Senate
3235 Minnesota Senate Building
95 University Ave W
St. Paul, MN 55155

The HonorabfsNck Zerwas
vernment Op~ tit~iiis Committee

ota Houseb Representatives
3Q ~= office Building
~~0 Rev: ~~ artin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, IUD 55155-1206

The Honorable Tim Mahoney
Ch~`ir, Jobs and Economic Development
Finance Division
Minnesota House of Representatives
365 State Office Building
100 Rev. fir. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155-1206

The Honorable Bob Gunther
Jobs and Economic Development Finance
Division
Minnesota House of Representatives
277 State Office Building
100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155-1206

The Honorable Lyndon Carlson Sr.
Chair, Ways and Means Committee
Minnesota House of Representatives
479 State Office Building
100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155-1206



January 29, 2019
Page 2

The Honorable Richard Cohen
Finance Committee
Minnesota State Senate
2301 Minnesota Senate Building
95 University Ave W
St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Pat Garofalo
Ways and Means Committee
Minnesota House of Representatives
295 State Office Building
100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155-1206

The Honorable Roger Chamberlain
Chair, Taxes Committee
Minnesota State Senate
3225 Minnesota Senate Building
95 University Ave W
St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Ann Rest
Taxes Committee
Minnesota State Senate
2217 Minnesota Senate Building
95 University Ave W
St. Paul, MN 55155

Commissioner Cynthia Bauerly
Minnesota Department of Revenue
600 North Robert Street

The Honorable Paul M~rquart
Chair, Taxes Com e~~~,.
Minnesota House ~f Representatives
597 State Office Bk~lding
100 Rev. Dr Martin Dither King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul ,MN 55155-1206,

They ̀ onorable Greg Davids~` ~ ~ ;rc
F ~s Committee ~ ~' ..
Mi 'iota Hose of Represent es
283 Q e ~~ilding
100 Re ~~ ~,fk Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, 1 5155-1206

missioner rove
Qta Depa~, ent of Employment and

St. Paul, MN 55101 ;, ~'~ Nation ank Building
~ ~ " ~~~332 Minnesota Street, Suite E200

The Honorable Jameg'~V. Bier ~ t. Paul, MN 55101-1351
Chair, Olmsted Cou~n~y~ ~ . ~d~ ~~~
Board of Commissioner's ~'`~
151 4th St SE
Rochester, MN 5504

1~e: Destination 11~edical Canter
February 15~~D19 Report

Dear Senators;Representativ~s, Commissioners and Chairs:

On behal e Destination Medical Center Corporation (the "DMCC') and the City of
Rochester (the "Ci ""Pare pleased to submit this report on the progress of the Destination
Medical Center initiati , in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Sections 469.40 — 469.47 (the
"Act")•

The year ending on December 31, 2018, was another remarkable year for the Destination
Medical Center ("DMC") initiative. The Act required that private investment lead the way for this
private-public model of partnership: over $200,000,000 in Mayo Clinic and other private
investment had to occur before any state funding would begin to flow. That threshold was met,
and exceeded, in 2017.

1110509-8. DOCX



January 29, 2019
Page 3

In 2018, we certified a total of $130,954,237, for the year ending December 31, 2017,
which includes $86,392,524 in Mayo Clinic investments and $44,561,713 in other private
investments. The cumulative total of Mayo Clinic and other private investments, since 2013, is
$428,662,787 in capital expenditures. Moreover, the City has contributed $28,579,124 in certified
expenditures from July 1, 2013, through December 31, 2017.

There are currently 23 projects either proposed, under construction, or completed, the
majority of which are private investments with no DMC-provided public assistance. Approved
DMC projects thus far are expected to generate over 1,900 construction;~obs. This extraordinary
combination of private investment, Mayo Clinic expenditures, City contf'►t~ftons and state funding
is making Destination Medical Center a reality. ~°'~~,

In 2018, in addition to major strides in planning and lopr`rt~, much focus was given
to DMCC Phase 1 priorities: ~ ~~.,

.~>-::
Discovery Square: Discovery Square is a si n square block area ~ e Development~~ ..District and is a keystone to the DMC eco is Bevel ment strategy $As.a~live, work,
and play environment, it represents th u f bio ical research, ~clucation, and
technology innovation.

The first phase of Discovery Square is called One Di ry Square, a 90,000 square foot
building designed to support the ac ~' ation and trans of the most promising health-
related therapies and technology. ' uled to ope

Heart of the City: Heart of the City sates er c'!f the City, where Mayo Clinic,
commercial, hospita ~t .. retail, and resid, " ial m }:, eart of the City extends and
enhances Peace~P create activ~~~experienc ~ and gateways to the other DMC
districts, and isalso hom €~ the historic Chateau Theatre, which is being renovated and
is scheduled to open in the summer of 2019. A schematic design for the Heart of the City
district has been completed, and operating~'and governance models and sources of
funding are being examined.

,:v,.
Transportation: A forward thinking transportation plan is integral to DMC's success, and
great momentum occurred in 2018: The City authorized integrated transit studies, which
ermined four areasin depth: downtown transit circulator, street and use operations,
parking and travel demand management, and a city loop. The final report was adopted in
2018 and provides the basis for development of a transportation strategy and
implementation plan that supports economic development and the realization of the DMC
vision.

This report will provide a brief background of Destination Medical Center and then provide
the responses requireii by the Act.

Destination Medical Center: Background.

A. Development Plan.

One of the primary g~al~ of the Act was the adoption Qf a Devel~apment Plan, In
September 2013, the DMCC established specific goals and objectives for the Development Plan:
to create a comprehensive strategic plan, and over the life of the project, to stimulate over $5

1110509-8.DOCX



January 29, 2019
Page 4

billion in private investment that will be supported by $585 million in public funds, create 35,000-
45,000 new jobs, generate $7.5 billion to $8.5 billion in net new tax revenue, and achieve the
highest quality patient, visitor and resident experience.

The Development Plan is the strategic framework for the Destination Medical Center
initiative, establishing a comprehensive business and economic development strategy. It
addresses several items, including land use, transportation and infrastructure planning, market
research, funding priorities, business and economic development and market strategies.

Upon making the findings set forth in the Act, including finding;that the City had approved
the Development Plan, the DMCC adopted the Development ,Plan on April 23, 2015. The
Development Plan is posted on the DMCC website: www.dmc.mn.`

B. Mission Statement.

The DMCCs mission statement provides a framework to guide its work: ,

With Mayo Clinic at its heart, the Destination~~M~ciical Center (DMC) Initiative is`the catalyst
to position Rochester, Minnesota, as the world's premier, destination„i for heath and
wellness; attracting people, investment, and jobs to America's City for Health and
supporting the economic growth Minnesota, its biascence sector, and beyond.

C. Website.

The DMCCs website is: www.dm mn. ebsite., contains the regular meeting
schedule, meeting agendas,.. minutes and other information tin DICIICC activities, as well as project
updates, investor and developer-information, ';Sub-district descriptions, market research, and
ongoing activities of the Destination Medical Center Economic Development Agency ("DMC
EDA"). The City's website, www.rochestermn.gov;also has a link to the DMCC website.

I I. pS ecific Elements Required to Be Included in the Report.

The Act requires;that certain elements be included in this annual report. Some of what is
prese here has been referenced above.

A. "The Development Plan and anv proposed changes to the Development Plan."

The D pment Plan was initially adopted on April 23, 2015, and amended in 2016 to
modify the Destination Medical Center Development District, the geographic area in the City of
Rochester in which public infrastructure projects are implemented to support DMC. The
Development Plan can be found at the DMCC website: www.dmc.mn.

B. "Progress of projects identified in the Development Plan."

According to the Act, a project must be approved by the DMCC before it is proposed to
the City. The DMCC must review the project proposal for consistency with the adopted
Development Plan. Since the adoption of the Development Plan on April 23, 2015, several
projects have been approved by the DMCC.

1110509-S.DOCX



January 29, 2019
Page 5

The Historic Chateau Theatre: is located in the "Heart of the City" district as described in
the Development Plan. The DMCC approved the acquisition of the Chateau Theatre by
the City in the purchase price amount of $6,000,000, of which Mayo Clinic contributed
$500,000. The acquisition of this historically-designated landmark is considered key to
the planning and enhancement of the Heart of the City district. Construction has begun
on capital improvements, and discussions are underway with respect to the development
of an interim programming and management model.

The Titan Hilton Hotel (formerly known as the "Broadway at Center" project): is located in
the "Downtown Watertront" district as described in the Development Plan. This mixed-
use project includes a 264-room hotel, restaurants, retail space, a skyway connection, and
a five level parking ramp with 630 spaces. The project is expected to generate
approximately $125 million in private investment and is under construction. Completion
of the hotel is expected in 2019.

=f ~.
The Berkman Apartments (formerly known as the "Alatus ProiecY'): is to ted on 2"d Street
SW in the "Saint Marys" district as described in the Development Plan ̀ `Thisrnixed-use
project involves the construction of an approximately 350,628 square food; #hirteen-level
commercial and residential complex. It will include 374 market-rate rental units, create
240 construction jobs, and is expected to generate°'$115 million in private investment.
Project completion is targeted for early 2020.

Urban on First: is located south of 4"' Street. SW between 1$t ~4Venue SW and Broadway
Avenue, and is in the "Discovery Square" ~tr~t~ict as described in the Development Plan.
This approximately $38 million mixed Use project ~~cludes.156 market rate rental units and
street level commercial and retail space. The anticipated completion date is 2019.

One Discovery Square (formerly known as Discovery Square Phase One): is on First
Avenue SW in the "Discovery Square" district as described in the Development Plan. This
approximately $35 million bio-science building 'will be a center of innovation and will house
companies whose mission is to accelerate bio-science discoveries to market. The building
will include laboratory, office, collaborative and retail space. As noted above, this project
is the first phase of achieving a key component of the Development Plan: providing jobs
in the bio-science sector. Groundbreaking occurred in November, 2017, and completion
is expected in 2019:

Bloom Waterfront: This is an approximately 880,000 square foot multi-use development,
located in the "Downtown Waterfront" district as described in the Development Plan. It
includes senior living and memory care, retail, parking, hotel and condominiums, and
commercial space. The proposal is currently under discussion with respect to the scope
and size of the project.

Wells Fargo Renovation: This project is a renovation of a 92,000 square foot existing
building, located in the "Heart of the City" district as described in the Development Plan.
This project is a catalyst for the public realm in the Heart of the City district and will achieve
connections of the pedestrian subway, the street, and the skyway. Interior construction
has begun.

1110509-8.DOCX



January 29, 2019
Page 6

Hotel Indigo Renovation: The Hotel Indigo project involves renovation an existing 172-
room Holiday Inn, located in the "Heart of the City" district as described in the Development
Plan. Opening of the new hotel is scheduled for September, 2019.

Hyatt House: The Hyatt House project is located in the "Central Station" district as
described in the Development Plan. It is a 172-room extended-stay hotel, and
construction is anticipated to begin in early 2019.

Finally, there are several other projects underway in the initial stages of planning and are
expected to come to fruition in 2019. The status of these projects will be reported in a future
annual report.

In addition to the approved projects noted above, the_DMCC and~;the City have approved
a Capital Improvement Plan ("CIP°) for public infrastructure,p~ojects for X 19. Projects identifiedA. ~< ,
in the CIP are categorized as follows: Public Realm Imprisvements, Infras~?u~ture, and Transit.

Public Realm Improvements include: -
• Heart of the City, Theatre Square and 1St Avenue;'Alley
• Chateau Theatre Improvements
• 3~d Street SW Reconstruction and Design

Infrastructure Projects include:
• 4th Street Reconstruction
• Sanitary Sewer Replacements_and Upgrades
• North Broadway Reconstruction
• Reconstruction'o# 6tn/7tn Avenues NV1l/SW

Transit Proiecis include:
• Phase 1 DMC Transit Plan Implementation
• Arrive Rochester Implementation
• Integrated Transit Studies Implementation
• Dedicated Bike Lanes on 3~d and 4th Avenues and Center Street
• Mobility Hub`Site Selection and Circulator Route Development

C. "Actual costs and financing sources, including the amount paid under Minnesota
Statutes Section 469.47, and required local contributions of projects completed in the previous
two years by the DMCC, City: Olmsted County and Mavo."

The Act requires that an annual certification of private investment by Mayo Clinic or other
private investors be made to DEED by April 1 of each year, and DEED must certify that
$200,000,000 of priva#e investment has been made before any state funding may be paid. This
threshold was met and exceeded in 2017. In 2018, the total amount of private and Mayo Clinic
certified investments was an additional $130,954,257.

In compliance with Minnesota Statutes Section 469.47, attached is the revised, annual
certification of Mayo Clinic and other private investment that was submitted to DEED on May 14,
2018, and the revised annual certification of City expenditures, that was submitted to DEED on
May 31, 2018 (Exhibit A). DEED conducted its own audit process of the certified expenditures,

1110509-8.DOCX



January 29, 2019
Page 7

requested revisions, and then approved the expenditures. The DEED certifications, dated June
18, 2018, are also attached (Exhibit B).

In addition, we offer the following information:

1. Through December 31, 2018, State Infrastructure Aid in the amount of
$8,975,212 has been received. No State Transit Aid has been received.

2. Actual costs paid by the City from commencement through December 31,
2018 have totaled $47,481,234, based on year-end unaudited costs. The funding
source has been City internal borrowing, which is being repaid by the City's 0.25%
DMC sales tax. The City has also issued capital debt. Just as the Mayo Clinic
investments and other private investments h e underscored the commitment to
DMC, so too have the City contributions.

3. Through December 31, 2018, Ot' sted ounty has contributed $7,500,000.

4. The 2019 combined operating and capita! improvements budget for the
DMCC totals $37,212,867. Of this amounf $3,000,000 will be provided by Olmsted
County from its 0.25% DMC sales tax. The remaining amount is to be provided by
the City of Rochester from a variety of City`f ~ ing sources. In addition, Mayo
Clinic has pledged financi~il'and in-kind fundin e DMC EDA in the amount of
$1,276,632.

D. "Estimated costs and financingsources' for pcoiecfi to be started in the next two
years by the DMCC. City, Olmsted County and Mavo."

The Development Plan sets forth a framework and examples of projects that may be
considered for funding in the next several years. Each project will be approved on an individual
basis. See also the response to "B" and "C," above:

E "Debt service schedules fir all outstanding obligations of the Citv for debt issued
for groiects identified in the plan.''

The debt service schedule is attached as Exhibit C.

CONCLUSION

Thank you for your consideration of this annual report. On behalf of both the DMCC and
the City, we welcome your comments or questions. We look forward to continued progress on
the Destination Medical Center initiative in 2019.

R.T. Rybak, Chair Kim Norton, Mayor
Destination Medical Center Corporation City of Rochester

Enclosures

cc: Legislative Reference Library

1110509-8.DOCX



EXHIBIT A

Revised Annual Certification of Mayo Clinic and Other Private Investment Submitted to DEED
on May 14, 2018

and
Revised Annual Certification of City Contributions Submitted to DEED on May 31, 2018



EXHIBIT A

DESTINATION MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION
201 4th St. SE.

Rochester, Minnesota 559Q4

May 14, 2018

Shawntera Hardy
Commissioner
Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development
1St National Bank Building
332 Minnesota Street, Suite F-200
Saint Paul MN 55101

RE: Destination Medical Center Corporation: Certification of Expenditures
REVISED AS OF MAY 9, 2018

Dear Commissioner Hardy:

On behalf of the Destination Medical Center Corporation ("DMCC") and Mayo
Clinic, I am pleased to forward the following revised materials for the April 1, 2018
certification, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 469.47, Subdivision 2. Since our
original submission of the Certification of Expenditures, dated March 27, 2018, we have
been working with Jeremy LaCroix and have revised certain numbers, as follows:

1. DMCC Certification: I enclose the revised DMCC certification of
expenditures made by an individual or entity, other than Mayo Clinic, for
the period ending on December 31, 2017 ("Attachment 1"). The City of
Rochester, Minnesota, assisted with the compilation of this report. The
amount of expenditures set forth in this report is $44,561,713.88.

2. Mavo Clinic Certification: The Mayo Clinic certification has not
changed since our original submission. I enclose correspondence and
accompanying materials from Jeffrey W. Bolton, Vice President of
Administration at Mayo Clinic, dated March 21, 2018 ("Attachment 2").
Mayo Clinic is certifying expenditures for the period of January 1, 2017
through December 31, 2017 in the amount of $86,392,524.43.

3. Summary of ExAenditures: The revised summary page, entitled,
"Certification of Expenditures, Destination Medical Center' is enclosed,



Commissioner Shawntera Hardy
May 14, 2018
Page 2

setting forth total cumulative expenditures through December 31, 2017, in
the amount of $428,662,787 ("Attachment 3").

Thank you for your consideration, and please do not hesitate to contact either
DMCC or Mayo Clinic if you need further information. We look forward to continuing to
work with the State of Minnesota, City of Rochester, Olmsted County, Mayo Clinic, and
our other partners on the Destination Medical Center initiative.

Sincerely,

R.T. Rybak
Chair
Destination Medical Center Corporation

Encl.
cc: Destination Medical Center Corporation Board of Directors

Jeffrey W. Balton, Mayo Clinic
Jeremy LaCroix

1083953.DOC



.. . . . t.. ~: . _
.kY':: -

:'̀~

.::

Attachment 1
_t ~ 4

.:.. ~ - ~s ~ ~ w
.. is ~ i . . ~- ..

.,. ,Rry. ..
~ .

~:

_ ... .: ..,..
;: : 'S ~~ ~_ r

.. .

,. ... .. ... ..
.:::.mix.

. . ! _.



2017 Tracking Worksheet UPDATED May 9, 2019

Building Permits within the DMC Boundary

(Does not include Mayo Projects)

Year

2015

2016

2017

TOTAL

Completed

$ 50,000.00

S 227,000.00

5 3,156,738.00

2016/2017 Destination Medical Center - Part(ally Completed Projects Tracking

Project Address

Total Building Permit

Value

Vartial Completed Work

Claimed

Completed Work

Claimed

1st Avenue Flats 400 NW 1 Avenue $ 8,719,735.57 5 4,976,244.00 5 3,743,491.57
Loks at Mayo Park 123 SE 6 Avenue $ 6,900,000.00 5 6,347,552.97 $ 552,447.03

501 on First 501 SW 1 Avenue 5 12,977,182.75 5 12,534,186.96

flats on 4th (Buckeye) 412 SE 3 Avenue $ 13,082,292.00 5 8,906,937.40

Total $

Dollar Value of building permits finaled in 2016

Dollar amount submitted for partial work in 2016

41,679,210.32 S 32,764,92133 ;, ~`;"4~ f

S 1,555,125.00

5 31,209,796.33

2017 Destination Medical Center -Partially Completed Projects Tracking

Total Building Permit PaRial Completed Work

Project Address Value Claimed

Broadway @Center 10 East Center Street $ 84,282,463.00 S 33,866,963.98

Discovery Square 202 SW 4 Street 5 16,009,000.00 $ 2,965,073.30

Dollar amount submitted for partial work in 2017 100, 291,463.00 ~ ~ j~~;

TOTAL



2017 Tracking Worksheet UPDATED May 9, 2019



TOT~IM ]ov S ~~J~t~~~U S lOg7f1,~63.00 5 67 ~50.a25.R
o~ia~...o~on.~ieo~mv S

oai,. ama,~~,~,emm~a ro~wrt~+won ~~iot~ S 9f,~3i3Ot7.L



a
1 4

5 a<3 995.79
$ 1,375,35060

$ x,616,350.39

TOTAL br 1017 ~y: ~~~.r

iOf11LM 2011 S 11,761,931.77 S 01,67~.i10.31 S /,295.93/.60

Do1lr ~mamllnaNa :+2016 S 1,555,125.00

Dollar smoum suErnitteE br p~rti~l werY M 1tl16 S 31,20l,TJL.33



~
x

g~
=

9
;

~ 
3

+7 
S

k a 
`-



ALT/1~1
... . __

... ~OyYl lw~ 1~~IN~IYr 'MtiW .!`~I 'M~IOYC ~~l1 -. .......... .. Awm~ 111M\O~PIRM ........ _ .. rl~ Lt IY .....
wIM

~C •. •• 4ru~ GnM Am'

iMM~ 
~M~~,~~..~ ~ ~IMMK..

...^M`v~f~/R

~y 

R-~in►i ~t GnnYRY~ IlVnll~n ~,wDI~IM~~LE
NOPiMR. WfM~

OnCMwb~b~YA~M~MA(~P
ArcnwcY.

f'IW~OOMfIIULTKN MC.ON
CGMAUCI'IONCYlA~O~I~iN!
!w Blew

0.1P NnwwA Y4]e~• vw
UO 6YWOwav

z ~, ~."~.q•sp ....

i
w. ~ iroMrl~' .... . a ~LrlwiYt+1 ~ vim.._._ =~a E~rE ~OaFsiY+ -w' .... s. aw ti~l~wt ~.~.~•. .

' ~nrMr+a.b~ O~b'9

as ewcww~r
~mEsro. w~a

w Nir re~~m

no rEsrEn. +n x~..
[~c*ww~lD~rs uc ~:cnoti.a ~r~.a~, ..

-
~

JYII
i'.ds ~MWA

Mli lrJr
YIO~~~btl YY~00

dwN
YN 4U~16. wN 55n5

J ~~n'[~n~N Bv+G . ._. 11Y~1{C~Wt Ir« 'I~.. .... '~IMIMf ~Of]BRAW

it~~..~

iV+1~n~ A~ 4~ery .. n«
~~wl~W

a - E40.FiALI~000~P+W~ LL ~FUMtl hTennp CM ~IrrC VA..n~~ .x_Ili~~ll'!
X01 w C~,w~0.mm~~~uN1•~.wv h~~n

/.an
CIMDN2A
T~tI1lLM

TQ M'
YA01- - si3 ~ *~` " RYD...cam

Wc~wY~ 'W

~ u✓..~. m*r eim rw«.,.~ n.eacuw ;... cnfln~iO~Yi~ . .vw.... . I~us~aiew~~M~E ~bo.. i ot~cf~~+rniw. e.r~c ~..m n.w, w ~~~yau'0.a~ a rc ~r... wpm. F~..ic
i~w,r~. .ra eu. T. p~rr,~..~a..re.~~-

n»~~
w~.au
x~w.w.nirnrE

,aei tve~ew.a.n
aacrEsiu+w~aoo.

~~

%m~G~.y~pMf OaM w~.vti~tae~MNN hA1~Y1I~y~~~eMr au~4eia~veaw S~uwiiA`tlS~l ~iwAwn ~~Cb W~.MwiWCa~Y~A R.~~1m~NbXr~w~auY~nml~rY/~~.ow~otravireCw:p',-



B
 

i
 

is
 

i,
 

a 
m 

,.
~

...
.

. 
_

4
 

9
 

S 
n 

_..
_. 

3
 
b

,..
...

... 
:...

.. 
....

 
~
 ...

. 
~.
 

A 
~ 

'.

~ 
~

~
~~

~
~

~
~ 

~
~.

~
~

P~

_+ 
,. 

.._.
. 

~.
..

..
..
.•
l.
 

. .
__

. 
Y
.
 

$

<
 

t
 

3
~ 

t'
 

i
 

x 
i 

a,
 

i 
z` 

i;
 

e'
 

is
 

i
 

i 
3"
 

i 
°,

a 
. 

_ e
 

_..
.._

. . 
_..

. 
~ 
_.
 

_~
~;

R 
R 

R 
~ 

D

~ 
~
 

~
 

i 
~
 

~;
 

~
_ 

r ,
. 

_.

iE
 

a 
~ 

z'
 

i
 

F_
 

6
 

a 
~ 

~ 
a

~~
 

€

I
~ 

~ 
~

fii 
a 

is

a 
:;

;̀
2
 

8
Y

n 
i .

~..
._ 

- 
~~

r 
€ 

~ 
~ 

o 
~z
:

° a
3

~ ~
 ~

~g
 ~

~f
 ~

~~
 ~

~f
 g

~~
 ~

 
~~
 ~

~ 
r 

^~
 m

~ 
~~
A

~
~
~
B
~
~
R
~
~
~
^
"
~
 

~
~
~
~
~
~
 
~ 

~s
~;

b~
 

~
~
;
 
~
~
s
 

g
e
e
 
g 

~
 
~
~
~
 
4~

~~
 
~
~
~

~f
 9
n
F
 6
'.
. =
~
 
'
~
 

>
~
C
 

>
s
L
'
 .
 

~
 
s
'
~
~
 

y
 
a
 

i
~
 

~
 

g
~ 

~`
' 

g 
~ 
s
p
a
 
g~
g~`

a 
s
 
a 

'~
`a

 
a 

E
~
 

'~ 
~ 

z 
~
~
,
 

e 
~
 
i
 
y

T
N
 

i
 

~
 

~
~
~

a

~ 
~ 

~ 
$ 

~ 
n 

~ 
~` 

~ 
c

_ 
~ 

m 
~ 

~'
 

~
w
 

~
 

i
 

A
m:

 
m

t

...
. 

...
 

_
3

- 
-



~~~~~~ ~



MAYO
CLINIC

March 21, 201 S

Shawntera Hardy
Commissioner
Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development
1st National Bank Building
332 Minnesota Street, Suite E-200
Saint Paul, MN, 55101-1351

Dear Commissioner Hardy:

200 First Street SW
Rochester, Minnesota 5590
507-284-2511
mayoclinic.org

Attached with this letter is Mayo Clinic's certification of qualified expenditures of the medical
business entity for the Destination Medical Center (DMC) initiative for the period starting January 1,
2017 and ending December 31, 2017. The amount of qualified investment is approximately $86.4
million.

Overall, Mayo Clinic expended more than $270.0 million on capital projects and equipment in

Rochester in 2017. Major projects included: Saint Marys Radiology Consolidation and Complex
Intervention Unit upgrades, Precision Medicine and Jacobson Building upgrades. Again, Mayo Clinic
is taking a conservative approach this year when counting eligible investments and expenditures for
purposes of meeting the DMC investment goals.

We look forward to working with the State of Minnesota, City of Rochester, Olmsted County, and
other stakeholders to strengthen our economy and further strengthen Minnesota's position as the
world's premier destination medical center.

Thank you.

~% ~

Jeffrey W. Bolton
Vice President, Administration
Mayo Clinic

cc~ Kevin McKinnon, Deputy Commissioner Economic Development,
:ylinnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development



Permitted Expenditures from July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2017
Total

Ezpeditures Tohl Spen! as

Approval Oate Projeef/Req Number projKyEq~ipmmt Name
~rted for otDecemCer

02I18FI1 7R100580 Mary Brlgh East E~anslon
2017 31St 2017

11109/12 7R110910 ~~~, ReY~~~ 45.8D8.76 2.061.0.79.85

1~A9~12 7R121a80 ~~~d~~t~ 9.123.Ba8.2a

07A3f13 78727370 2915 Waretiaae Irt(ras7uc6ie
- 5.666.939.49

07110/1 78790470 Core 200 SMH Operatlnp Room Runvatlor
693,219.52

o~nona ra,omzo ~naromc Paa,aupy o+nw Reroaa
-
-

i,ai t.ai ta5
a~s.aai.sao~na'+3 ra+2ioao PsyeNatryan4PryrlidogyM~.gan RasetA-GerxroseMaln 1.213.985.91

07H~H3 7R~20570 De~dopnrnt Remalel - 2,6792)4.12
OBIOtI13 7R1309Bd7R13p961 Bed Tovxr Modertitratlon MB east 0,69.579.17 42,726,006.50
08N1/13 78730990/)8130991 Domitllla 3 ModerNratlon - 7,751,953.95
08/iM73 78130650 Rernodelinq laboratory space on Gup~enlmim 5. - 265.065,75
0829/13 7R13061D $aM Marys HospitafCMller AddEon 53.7]6.11 4,517,740.23
09/SSf13 78130180 I.~sBhrt! Wlls Chlder Replaarf~ettl - 411.903.16
11ION73 7R130o20 Radhllon Onedopy Room E' hear AcaJerator Repiaeement - i~.79g.gq
12It t/'13 78110200 DLLK> P1ile0oEarty Rertbdd - 1.615.6x8.60
OLOS/1C 78120870 Msy ~18h Efettric~l Upgradrs (Phase 3) 2.02.781.62
D?12~l14 78721420 SDSC F7¢+an5lon ConeWetipn ONY 45,583.81 21,Yl0.745.M
0?/28~11< 7R7210E0 Creaym d the consolltlate0 heQPr aiW BAP ladtlty at the 2915 Warenoiae 4,pp5,5g3.g6
0226/1a 7R1~0690 RMndellrg of initiple IaDoratorta on 6u~genMim 8 n~.oso.sa
03l'19n1 78131440 Fdr Operatlrg Roorts Off Core lOD - x.082.758.73
04R3H4 7R'I~1J00 Rm~oOeing vAtHn the ►IetaGolaN~s Core on glhetl 5 - 6~6,2tt.48
202014 R200752317R~313CC Thermp TSC Trfpk Ouftl~apde M$ (as6lts 147506 d 145344) 596,292.00
W23i~4 )8131!20 RertndNhg rMtin Opp 1 fo xooRlfMCate space tOfa nEw CT rtfBCyne. - 480.162.90
W/lOH4 78137270 Empbyee and COnm+fily FkiM1 Sou?ieast Qhk - 4.326200.60
OYlW14 78120690 Cr7ac CaMetctratfon Procure Room 1 U3 RertndN - Sahri Marys. Mary Brigh a 412.584.91os~oan~ rn~eoi3o crnda s. sm aencr irxc~roua, a uecaNe - so~,e~a.as
06It8l14 7R~40540 ExewU~ee. Devtloprtr~tt antl International Program Expansion -Mayo Earl S - 1,389.52223
07A2It4 78131400 DOM 3/4 lnffsatrtc(veRMsimslar RertndMrg 65,586.13 2109.759.78
0723It4 78790760 pfnka! Caenaro Sequendng. Lab bparttlm - ~,5pp,~
ON74n4 CPGt01072~ / lR1JOB20 VaAan MedKat SyStens (a56N X15374) 3,33q.97g.pp
08/tON~ 78140480 CMCT and Hev. Mea. RderaCon C,ortle 1d to Mayo East 17 - ~5g,~g3.~6
Q3104H5 7R~40790 C~rrpl Center SUtlai EiSenherg4J 438.66 B~J2.74720
03/18/75 78140780 CT ShKJator 1 Repacertrnt Charlton S259. S-261 ~91.T70-Ei
11h3/14 ~P(~p1 p<7yIR1<Q790 C7 SCxYfer-Syf (Asset 16281 fi87.812.80
ON29r15 7815007[1 ChaAton 21~ClRilrMfl3T Body S~ainer (57.356.37) 7<9.771.08
Wf19~75 CPC201314N7R150070 3T Skmena Skyra MR1 (assest 168875. 16706,1167082) - 1,637,261.00
OSN 9N5 7R1500D0 SMC. Mary Bid Main NH. MRaACR 1.ST RaplaoertmrK Scanner 4.325.60 44E.573.B1
05173175 CPC2015438l7R15008.. G~ 1.57 Optirr~t NR450VJ (attar 1650a4. 165316165JS9i - 1.130,292.W
OSff~/15 78150090 SMC, Nary &fgh Maln NN. MR-MCR 1.ST Repaoemert Sra►xr J6.96220 595.62~.EE
OSHSIIS CPCt0151.'l677R1500Eb DISCOVERY MRI IJery &fgh (3.Seti 168437.171613. 1)1851. 171661.171672) - 1573.76!.55
072?!15 78130230 Rcgvatfort Mary BAgh Msn. PACU -Based (1.855.0.52.!0) 2.OS'9,~210~
OSf7V15 78140390 SMH Mary Brfpti Enst Cortida RrJoration (l7D.774.5~ 1,71),T2~26
02/tS'IS 7R~40870 '.n'. Lce gama70 Rtactor l2D RemoON on Med $d SL - 226,408.57

7232014 7R1312D0 MR-RO-CN-1 ~1R/PETfnstallatlon - 781.558.09
3rd gt12014 CPC2007008/7R131280 GE; pSCOVERY MR75C PET (Assert 19876, .150~4S15p157, 15066&150670) - 3.698.53L.02
fl20,20'14 7R7~0140 CT SUnner RplaxrtrMs (3L 3Z 6 ~.p . 6ortal0m - Gi 2 - 361.pS7.Q2

3rd qM 20~d CPC201D796f)R1d0140 SortvMm Forte CT (Asut 15762D) 1.e37 372.00
72/17/204 7R1<0770 linty Ate Replatb Rm"C - 185,937.00
p8114/14 CP(70'10T23~IR14D770 VARATFION MEDICAL: TRUE BEAM (Asset 16280[) 2,895,908.00
09/1 aI1a CPC2010184/7R140770 SIEAAENS; CT EDGE (Asset 163x63) - 856,x59.02
08/ 4/14 CPC20~D169f7R 14pnD SIEIAENS: SOMATOY DEFlNITgN (Ault 764325) - 862.57820

1d9rl01< 7R1~0760 kxyertierttal MRI BoCy Sgnnc - G03.6A9.Q7
08H4/74 CPC201006E/7R140160 SIEMEKS: SKYRA 3TMPo (Asset 151191, 757]22-157319) - 1.859,23D.00

17117l201~ 7R1Z1290 GOO Bui1tl 2 CT gays - 856.293.35
71n3/14 CP(x010188l7R~2~290 SIEMENS: SOMATOM FORCE CT (Azar 149843) - 1,75D,000.DO
0.5AB114 CPC200877H/7R120690 PHILIPS XPER F~20 (Assets ~<)3CY2. 147339, 167392) - 1.Bd9,2~3.30
~ /B/2015 78/4009[ Nardogy Rnra~ratlm, Mayo 8 (69.974.0 4.986.359.]9

8218014 7814022[ M2y0 8 - LODDy RMiOaN 1 2 425.84 1,137,290.91
4/28!2015 7R~4070C Vasalx OR Cde H01 SYM A3,449.54 1,059,949.88
S~OR014 78140170 Ratl VasW ar Imapiq Ste 90 - 144.461.29
5182011 CPC2COB468pR140170 SIEMENS MEgGL ARTIS ZEE (Asset 146871.146872) - 985.408.00
ygrtpl4 7R17pp5p CT MBM Invmental Intervmtlonel CT - 1,268.114,01
8l1 rt0'I~ CPC7002220/7R130050 SIEMENS: DEFINITION EDGE CT (Asset 148622, 148623) - x,315,697.00

~On Y2014 7R~~0~50 CH N Neuo Scarrxr CN 1-119[ - 56.798.34
6114/2014 CPC2010007/)R'I~C~SC SIEMENS PRISMA 7' MRS anC Accessories {Asset 157677. 157935757916) - 2,~41.8TS.CA

LISPS BWiding PutYuse (Asset 156757. 156758) - 2,x&5.07725
12/11(14 Lend M1ot Ronal[ M~Doneld Masse (Asset 147588.1 7589) ~.000~03.16

8(1412014 CPC20076iB/)Ri4013C GE:O~,SCOveRv7~oPETScarrxr(nssettae3a9) - 2.~03.Oas.Se
1/17(1018 78751530 Ff7ceavu~n98uq~i~9 5~.2~.5i
5252016 78751390 NematopaQ7tl0yy (]~raditl3li0n, I1iItOn Buildlrtg 7Vt Floor 1.D36.6/025 2,018,886.34
6/tY2016 7R~50870 Vatltt El 7-1/7-2 Dermatology Pttotolhe~pY P~oto7Krapy RNotaDon 39.758.94 439,E30.SE
B/3~/2016 7R16a20 Rebu~en N Raspnlary Gre Urvt 1.737.125.28 1.1&1.189.60
3/3~20t8 7R151a90 lirxn Sa✓~~ De0otJ9.'i0 BJ16rg 205,88020 1,882,309.32

6/.i020~6 ~R150740 Mtd7a On ~Cnand Replscertient PrnjeC 2T3.510.SJ 699.M0.19

)!82016 78757570 Tertporal Bone LaC rMrndY (oAginal 560010 112.312.22 126259.12

[27!2016 78150'780 Dr. Mlsta L~DoraknY. Cx,W 6 16.929.00 314.Y32.BB

6182016 7R1B065D L~ Rertndel Gugg 17 and 78 323.525.E8 391,938.91

911420 6 7R~60340 ~ esd¢iment for Or. Bumf ud Q. ~ ~r1sDAtk urgery - Gu~ttim 6 333.!0.5.62 372.474.03



Permitted Expenditures from July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2017
Taal

Expedlturcs ToUI Spent as
reported fa of December

Approval Date ProjectlReq Number ProJecVEquipment Name 2017 31st 2017
9R8l2o18 7R151450 Guggenheim t3 Space Renbdei 256,672.T1 286,99778
6/302018 7R140810 Chariton Desk R LOCby Renwtlat 249,108 i0 377.798.77
1t1120~5 7R151000. 7R15106E Jacobson BuilCinp Ope~atfng Rooms 21.153.895.46 24.137.558.17
2/n20t6 7R150100 Cnartton 1 PET/CT (DRX- 1 Repar~vnern) E-loos i~8.278.15 132,04822
2/'1/2D16 CPC202182f✓1R 15000 GE- Diceovery PE'fICT 710 (Asset i)83Y2) 1.S0p.726.20 1.500.726.20
May 2016 7R150010 Gasaroernerdogy 6 ti~waco~ogy Renwanon 3,723,570.88 4259,348.50
9Q9R016 CPC2026475/7R150010 Stryker Sales Corporation - AIheO 6 1Megration (Assets 18059E-t8p603) 7,128,J22.B5 1,128,322,p5
9/292016 CPC2026508/7R15D010 Philips Fluoroscopy ~Aasets 181122-1H't23) i .335.62 5.38 1.335.625.38
Aug 2016 7R160D70 7T MRI Scanner ~,5g~,~d7.p3 ~ ~g r~~ yq
212014 7R140~100 SMM Grtgws RaCiology Consolidation 6,281,568.58 21.136.986.07
11/1!2015 7R750D70 Mary Brigh East Tourer Atl07fional Floors 3,432,502.58 16.4)9.53476

7R150870 6s~nbeig 7-1 antl 7-Z 4,126.5ae.97 a.g49,479.7~
12/12015 7R~50970 Pre Post Expansion m GorWe 2 Gorda 2-467 - 266.028.89
?1/192015 7R13~5t0 FrdNWn Nesting Statim CNller ft4 RepacemarH 1.933,7847D 2,281,035.76
11/4/2015 78141050 Mary Brigh 4, Roan 106 Meart RnyMm Servirrs Remodeling 63,6 1.13 538,995.91
5/5/2016 CPC2023942/IR~4tp50 Slernens - FNaoseopy t06 (Aawt 17229x) - t.508.299.0p
~ 1/G2015 ~R~41080 Mary B!4gh 4, Room 111 Heart Rhyllxn for Equipment Replacement 165,584.92 2 7,834,13
8/112016 CPC2024041/7R141 D60 $iemeru - SiCment Rloroscopy morn 171 (As6et 179164) 801.842.00 801.942.00
t v4/2015 78150830 Charlton North MR-MCR NU 3T Replacement Scanner 8.081.69 354,930.50

CPC2019380l5l7R~50850 MAGNETOM Prisms 3T (asset 173601) - 2,18~,gg2,pp
1 14/2015 78150840 ~aAton nlorth MR-MCR NT 1.5 Repacement Scarcer Sg4,533.pg

CPC2019387TR750840 SIEMENS:1.57 OPEN 7pCM(assets 769436,i'~642.t7~65Qi71652-17 660) - 1,188,732.00
SI120~5 78141150 RasearU Biplarx Angiography System Raplacdnent 78.970.28
5!1!2015 R20~7007lIR741150 SIEMENS: ARTIS ZEE BIPLANE (accel 18504565046) - 1,158,442,00

41st SVC2t PrM2ssional Conpiex p,g31,g52,3g
May-18 7R760~00. 7R16010~. 7Rt601 D2. 7R1FPreesio~ Me~eine Initiative 5.970.18317 7.607.040.82
2016 R2~25131J7R180100 Mofanan (P020026938) - 256.220.00
2Q16 82025134!/8 180100 Aufogen (Assets 1 7 543 7-1 7 5417) - ~,9GQ.95~.87
2Q16 R2025138l1R160~00 Hamilton St2r (Assets 171685. 1'73267 M0.7B320
2016 R20251d3lIR180~00 Mamihon Bioa Frgexer - 2.503.72E.93
2p16 R2025249/7R1E0100 PerklnOmer Spectrophotometer - 39.920.00
J~16 R2026730/7R160100 Fiamittm RODotic Upgrades 45.951.00
4p16 R2D2TlOOI7R180~00 HarNHonTuDa Fisrdx-REAM 2027700 - 34.358.20
3016 R2026ti41l7R160100 Verso M2 - REDM R2026~41 340.Go9 88

~tlll2015 78180570, 7R15057A-7R15057D Mary Bngh East Operating Room 103,703.55 72T,AM.fi7
8111@016 CPC2(125788(/R~50578 Siamen-Artie 2eeog Card. Thaax (Asset ~B0570) 7. 66,062.00 1.466,06200
B~~t20~6 CPC2~'l699~9//R~50570A GE-DiscoverylG574o~nsset179~72) 1,363, 946 a5 1,383.W6.45
12I1f2015 78751460 GonOa 14 R~diogr~phlc Room DR Conversion E~S3011 RAQMCR-6014-R 80.732.87 105.773.10
12/12015 7R75147D GonOa 14158 duo DR ReplaterreM, E15~3014 RAo-MCR-G014~58 1.0 6.96 154,OY1.23
t2n120~5 78150980 Wep Pre/Poct Remodel. Nary Brigs Mom 2.010.597.84 2.022.951.79
8!198015 78750650 RaWdogy-GfxSron '~. VGB Replacert~errt E163003 - 1J8.704.91
81192015 CPC2015772rIR150650 GE; DISCOVERY 670 PRO - 948,408.45
9R1/20~8 78160970 Car6ovasalat Divase~ Patient Appomtrrent Coorclinata 198.698.79 199,698.79
12212016 7R~51630 Reproductive Endocrinology antl Infertility Relorrtion 7,786,697.67 1,786,697.67

12/212018 78160340 Rertndet Mary Br19h 6 to inueese McOirai ICU cepaary 1.463.708.66 1.A63,708.66
12ld1k016 78151000 Mayo Building -Substation MA-E-S Replecert+ert 37,118.48 37,118.48
5R52~~6 7R15~3B0 Pham~acdunetics Core Relocation X69.019.61 4 .019.8'1

61142017 78751560 d 7R170~30 RenwOel Baldwin 1 to tSP I BaldvAn 1 Ernry VesNDule Replecemero 638,&5565 638,x.5.65

37152D17 7Rt5~400 Mymlo~lf8 Expansion Hitton 8 410.237.26 410,237.26

3/15!1017 78160790 CMIL/NIL Relocatlon anC F~ansion. Hilton 7 1.323.10620 1,323.106. 0

9192017 78151190 Marcos Ce1IWx Therapy rQ Tank Staaga fadliry 71.806.10 71,8D8 10

9/6/20 7 78160160 Conversion of OR 609 from Hybitl OR to CoveMionai OR 80.436,66 80 436,86

9/6/2017 78170260 Goya 2 Decwrtartnnation Space Reiriotleling 2E,39H.07 26,399.07

9!308017 7R~70730 Eisenberg AMU S-S5 Replacm~ern to Suppon REI Prectice ReiopSon 83.127.11 83.~Z7.17

222017 78161520 47 st 5traet 4.213.2?310 4, 13,273.20

Bn 0/2016 7R1G0940 GuggaMeim 15-02 irrix,Kalion d sae facility antl iaDoratory Drogram~ 310.9a~.~2 31 D.461.02

318!2017 7R160~ 10 Aging CemM Spate REmoCe1, Guggenheim 7 446.885 01 44a,885.Dt

BQ2R016 78160760 Stabile 11 Lab conswaim • RevLn 312.541.43 312,541 A3

i 2/78016 78161510 Irntallafion W Open MRI System, Opus 1 2x9,980.81 209,980.81

1 h 1/2017 78170020 Lab renrnadon 5T 1 t, CRM /eauit, Dr. Quinn Paterson 100,234.22 100.234.22

10/52016 78180980 Saint Marys Gmp~a Conpar interverrtim Unit 2.162.085.10 2,162,085.1

7142017 7R100090 d 78160280 E/63005 MR MCR-0OJ 1.5 MR Swrv~ X1 1,223,22291 1,223,757.81

11N020~6 CPC202~l20l/R160Q8C1 SiOmorK - MAGNETOM AKa (Asset X82886: 187863-162881) 1.688.565.00 1.888.565.D0

11It012016 CPC2026981/7R1802B0 Siemens - MR Elactography AT*D (Gonda J) -

~ ̂ ~ltrlOt6 1R~60280 GonOa 31 3T Inaemental Bony Braman ftt. E76~3005

~1/t/1018 7R~6029D Gonda 31 3T Incrert~ental Body Scanner l2, E1&3012

3/30207 TR 161300 RMC S~ AHU Replacernenl 158.973.15 156,97345

12/7/2016 78/40380 SMOP/Radoloq~ Desk 324.190.93 324,190.93

5/15/1016 7R151a70 Mary Bngh Main SMC Ratliaogy HyMa ProceUiai S~nte - MR Swro 1.33,028.89 1.331 A28.89

SISRDI6 CPC202348817R751430 Philips . Ingenia 1.57 Omega HP RS of (Asset 183632: 183885-183897) 1.47x,847.09 1,474.837 09



Attachment 3

. . ,:



Certification of Expenditures

Destination Medical Center
For Calendar Year 2017_

Due to Commissioner of Employment and Economic Development (DEED) by April 1

REVISED AS OF MAY 9, 2018
The Medical Business Entity and the Destination Medical Center Corporation (DMCC) Board of Directors (assisted by the City
of Rochester) hereby submits to the Department of Employment and Economic Development (DEED) the following report

for expenditures that relate to the Destination Medical Center (DMC) Development for the calendar year 2017, and the

certifications required to support the documentation under the City of Rochester Commissioner of Employment and

Economic Development State Infrastructure Aid Agreement.

Expenditures Reported this Year

Total Expenditures Reported This Year by Medical Business Entity' $ 86,392,524.00

Total Expenditures Reported This Year for other Private Entitiesl'2 $ 44,561,713.00

TOTAL Expenditures This Year $ 130,954,237.00

All Expenditures claimed since June 30, 2013

Previous Years Expenditures (cumulative)

TOTAL Expenditures This Year ~rrom sox s)

All Claimed Expenditures as of 12/31/2017 (eox a plus eox 5~

Qualified Expenditures claimed in 2D17 (sox s minus SZoo,000,000)

State Aid Qualified for this Yedr (local government match also required)

General State Infrastructure Aid Qualified for sox ~ muicipued by.oz~s)

State Transit Aid Qualified far (eoz ~ m~itipued by .00~s and then muluv~ied by .$)

$ 297,708550.00

$ 130,954,237.00

$ 428,662,787.00

$ 228,662,787.00

$ 6,288,226.64

$ 1,028,982.54

By providing my signature below, I am hereby certifying the information stated herein Is accurate, true and complies with

the provisions of Statute 467.47 of the State of Minnesota and the approved methodology as outlined in the Ciry of

Rochester Commissioner of Employment and Economic Development State Infrastructure Aid Agreement.

For Exp ditures By the Medical Business Entity:

~ ~k>~~~~i
Mayo Clinic Chief Fnancial Officer Date

for all other Expenditures

1

Destination Medical Center Corporation ate

1 Expenditures need to be after June 30, 2013

~ Other Private Entities' certification of expenses may be certified retroactively in 2014 after the DMC District and plan are

adopted.

Revised 040517



ALL-AMF.IIIGI ql'Y

May 31, 2018

Mayer ~1rdell I'. Brede
201 4th Slrrd SI; — Kovm '?$1
Rochester, MN 55~J04-3782

Phony: (507) 3''R-27(~ fax: (507) 3'_8-2727

~"IRST CLASS CITI' • FIRST ~,1.ASS SERVICE

Shawntera Hardy
Commissioner
Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development
Economic Development Division
15t National Bank Building
332 Minnesota Street Suite E200
St Paul, MN 55101-1351

..

° : •s;?t' is.ty.

ra~~y~ai~~~l
~i~~

tom. ~~

:1~~~•~3ii~ ,
~..

RE: City of Rochester Revised DMC Certificate of Contributions forJanuary 1, 2017

through December 31, 2017

Dear Commissioner Hardy:

The City of Rochester is hereby revising our certification of our local contributions for
calendar year 2017 towards the local matching contributions for the Destination Medical
Center development. The original certification of 2017 expenses, dated March 23, 2018,
was for the amount of $15,187,203.07. The prior year certification was in the amount of
$13,389,711.00, for a combined total of $28,576,914.07. Since that time, after review
with internal and DEED staff, changes were made to the certified total.

Far 2017, upon review, we made an adjustment in the total expense claimed for DMC
EDA related costs. The cumulative effect of this change is an increase to our certification
for 2017. Our new certified 2017 amount is $15,189,413 for a combined all year's total
of $28,579,124

This revised certification is pursuant to the executed agreement between DEED and the

City of Rochester. The certification is made based on unaudited numbers. Pursuant to
that agreement, the City may revise this certification based on adjustments made prior

to June 1 of this year.

The City sincerely appreciates the assistance that has been and continues to be provided

to us from you and your staff as we undertake this important DMC Development for

Minnesota.

Sincerely, i

{

i

;~y:,

>>
f ~ j

~ f

Lam:... .,. ': ~:~c ..

'~~

Ardell F. Brede, Mayor



Shawntera Hardy, Commissioner

DEED

Page 2

May 31, 2018

c: Kevin McKinnon Aaron Parrish

Jeremy Lacroix Brent Svenby

R.Y. Rybak, Chair DMC Corporation Kathleen Lamb

Steve Rymer Dale Martinson

Lisa Clarke Eric Theuer



Certification of Contribution3
City of Rochester
For Calendar Year 2017

Due to Commissioner of Employr►~ent and Economic Development {DEED) by April 1

The Cty of Rochester hereby submits to the Department of Employment and Economic Development (DEED) the following
report for Contributions that relate to the Destination Medical Center (DMC) Development for the calendar year 2017, as
required by the City of Rochester Commissioner of Employment and Economic Development State Infrastructure Afd
Agreement. The city may revise this certification based on audit adjustments prior to June 1.

GENERAL STATE A!D t'~ ~'~"' i ~ '~ "` '~~
General Aid Contributions RepoKed this Year
TOTAL Contributions Reported This Year by the City of Rochester) $ 15,189,413.00 i

General State Aid Qualf~ed for this Year (Medical Entity/DMCC match also required)
General State Infrastructure Aid Qualified for (Annual Exp. multiplied by $2.55) $ 38,733,003.15 z

Cumulative City General Afd Contributions
Cumulative Previous Contributions
Contributions This Year
Cumulative Contributions as of 12/31/2017

Cumulative State Ald Qualified for as of 12/31/2017

State GSIA expended this year

$ 13,389,711.D0
From BoK 1 S 15,189,413.00

Add Boz 3 and Boz 4 $ 28,5~9,124.~~

$ 72,876,766.20

0

TRANSIT AID '''~.'. ~~ ~~ ~` ~- _ ..,,
Transit Aid Contributions Reported this Year
Transit Aid Contributions Reported This Year by the City of Rochesterl'~ 0

Transit State Atd Qualified for this Year (rv~ed+cal encicy/on~cc march also required)
State Transit Aid Aid Qualified for Add Box 8 mu~tiplled by 1.5 0

Cumulative City Transit Aid Contributions
Cumulative Previous Contributions
Contributions This Year (from Box 8}
Cumulative Contributions as of 12/31/2017

Cumulative State Aid Qualified for as of 12/31/2017

State Trans(t Aid expended this year

0 to
From Box 8 11

0 i~

Add Box 12 multiplied by 1.5 0 13

--~ 14

By providing my signature below, i am hereby certifying the information stated herein is accurate, true and complies with
the provisions of Statute 469.47 of the State of Minnesota and the approved methodology as outlined in the City of
Rochester Commissioner of Employment and Economic Development State Infrastructure Aid Agreement.

Mayor, City of Rochester

C ,~ ._

Ci dmini ato ,City of oc ester

s~3 ~ ~ /~—
Date

,"" 3 r 1
Date

3 Funds expended need to be after June 30, 2013
Z Tranist Afd match may come from the City or Olmsted County



EXHIBIT B

DEED Certifications Dated June 18, 2018



June 18, 2018

R.T. Rybak, Chair
Destination Medical Center Corporation
The Minneapolis Foundation
800 IDS Center
80 S 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Jeff Bolton, Chief Administrative Officer
Mayo Clinic
200 First Street SW
Rochester, MN 55905

Dear Mr. Rybak and Mr. Bolton:

Thank you for submitting the 2017 Certification of Expenditures for Destination Medical Center
(DMC). We are excited to assist with this initiative to make the Mayo Clinic, Rochester, and
Minnesota a premier medical destination.

Your certification listed $86,392,524 in Mayo Clinic expenditures and $44,561,713 in other
expenditures. The Mayo Clinic provided DEED with information on all invoices and payments

(more than 7,500 entries) to account for their certification amount. You also provided an
independent third party report from Ernst &Young LLP stating the law and procedures for

certifying expenditures which are being followed properly. Additionally, DEED staff reviewed
invoices and payments in your certification. We selected 39 expenditures totaling more than

$3.2 million. We selected one expenditure from each of the 29 new projects listed. We also

selected 10 random entries from previously reviewed projects. All invoices for the selected

expenditures were on file and payments were made in a timely fashion. DEED staff also

confirmed that projects had building permits after June 30, 2013. DEED acknowledges the

expenses and payments met guidelines and the internal accounting and auditing system the

Mayo Clinic has in place is sufficient.

Additionally, the DMCC and the City of Rochester provided DEED with a list of 23 completed

projects for $3,433,738 in expenditures. DEED randomly selected 10 permits and was provided

the permit application, permit, project closeout, and map of projects. From this information,

DEED confirmed the projects' values, dates, eligibility, and completion. The city also approved

$41,127,976 in expenditures on six projects that are partially completed. The total 2017

Certification of Expenditures was $44,561,713. DMCC contracted with Clifton Larson Allen (CLA)

to complete a review on its Certification to insure it is correct. CLA issued.an opinion that the

amount of the DMCC certification process was correct.

Economic Development Division

1st National Bank Building t 332 Minnesota Street ■ E200 t Saint Paul, MN 55101-1351

651-259-7432 PHONE ■ 800-657-3858 TOLL FREE t 651-296-5287 Fax ■ www.mn.gov/deed

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER AND SERVICE PROVIDER



As required by law, t have determined that the amount of 2017 Destination Medical Center
Expenditures are the $130,954,237 as you certified. DMC cumulative Expenditures are now
$428,662,787. As directed by statute, $200 million is subtracted from this amount to provide
Qualified Expenditures of $228,662,787. Based on this figure and adequate general aid
contributions from the city, I have determined the City of Rochester has qualified for

$6,288,277 of General State Infrastructure Aid in 2017. As per state statute, this payment will
be made prior to September 1.

Thank you again for your efforts on this groundbreaking economic development effort.

C: Jerry Bell, Chair of Economic Development Agency Board of Directors

Lisa Clarke, Economic Development Agency Executive Director

Brent Svenby, City of Rochester



June 18, 2018

The Honorable Ardell F. Brede
Mayor, City of Rochester
2014"' Street SE —Room 281
Rochester, MN 55904-3708

Dear Mayor Brede:

Thank you for submitting the 2017 Certification of Contributions for Destination Medical Center (DMC).
We are excited to assist with this initiative to make the Mayo Clinic, Rochester, and Minnesota a premier
medical destination.

Your revised 2017 Certification listed $15,189,413 in city contributions between July 1, 2013 and
December 31, 2017. You provided a detailed listing of more than 900 expenditures. These expenditures
consisted of direct DMC expenses paid by the city as well as DMC Corporation and AMC Economic
Development Authority expenses paid for by the city. From that list, DEED randomly selected 39
expenses for review. We reviewed invoices, payments and city payroll files for accuracy and eligibility.

Additionally, the city provided DEED with an independent third party report from Clifton Larson Allen
stating the law and procedures for certifying contributions are being followed properly.

The amount of your contributions qualifies you for $38,733,003 million of general aid, however

Expenditures from Mayo Clinic and others were $428,662,787. This amount of Expenditures reduces the

amount ofgeneral aid to the city to $6,288,227. Your excess Contributions will be credited towards

future years. We will be providing payment of $6,288,227 to you prior to September 1 as mandated by

statute.

Thank you again for your efforts on this groundbreaking economic development effort.

missioner

C: R.T. Rybak, Chair of Destination Medical Center Corporation

Jeff Bolton, Chief Administrative Officer Mayo Clinic

Jerry Bell, Chair of Economic Development Agency Board of Directors

Lisa Clarke, Economic Development Agenty Executive Director

Economic Development ~ivisioes

1st National Bank Building t 332 Minnesota Street t E200 r Saint Psul, MN 55101-1351

651-259-7432 PHONE t 800-657-3858 TOLL FREE t 651-296-5287 Fax s www.mn.gov/deed

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER AND SERVICE PROVIDER



Exhibit C

Debt service schedule



EXHIBIT C
Posl-Sale

21,265,000

Rochester, Minnesota
General Obligation Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2017B

(Parking Ramp Project)

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I

02/01 /2016 - -
OS/01/2018 - - 540,639.84 540,639.84
02/01 /2019 550,OOD.00 5.000 % 381,628.13 931,628. t 3
08/01/2019 - - 367,878.13 367,878.13
02/01!2020 735,000.OD 5.000% 367,878.13 1,102,878.13
08/01/2020 - - 349,503.13 349,503.13
02/01/2021 775,000.00 5.000% 349,503.13 1,124,503.13
08/01/2021 - - 330,128.13 330,126.13
02/01/2022 815,000.00 5.000% 330,129.13 1,145,128.13
08/01/2022 - - 309,753.13 309,753.13
02/01/2023 655,00 .00 5.000% 309,753.13 1,164,753.13
08/01/2023 - - 288,378.13 286,378.13
02/01/2024 895,000.00 5.000% 288,378.13 1,183,378.13
06/01/2024 - - 266,003.13 266,003.13
02/01/2025 940,000.00 5.000% 266,003.13 1,206,003.13
08/01/2025 - - 242,503.13 242,503.13
02/01/2026 990,000.00 5.000% 242,503.13 1,232,503.13
08/01/2026 - - 217,753.13 217,753.13
02/01 /2027 1,035,000.00 5.000 % 217,753.13 1,252,753.13
08/01 /2027 - - 191,878.13 191,878.13
02/01/2028 1,090,000.00 2.000% 191,878.13 1,281,876.13
08/01 /2028 - - 180,978.13 180,976.13
02/01/2029 1,110,000.00 2.250% 160,978.13 1,290,976.13
08101 /2029 - - 166,490.63 168,490.63
02/01 /2030 1,135,000.00 3.000 % 168,490.63 1,303,490.63
08/01/2030 - - 151,465.63 151,465.63
02/01/2031 1,170,000.00 2.750% 151,465.63 1,321,465.63
08/01 /2031 - - 135, 378.13 135,376.13
02/01/2032 1,200,000.00 2.750% 135,378.13 1,335,376.13
08/01/2032 - - 118,878.13 118,878.13
02/01/2033 1,235,000.00 2.875% 118,878.13 1,353,878.13
08!01/2033 - - 101,125.00 101,125.00
02/01/2034 1,270,000.00 2.875% 101,125.00 1,371,125.00
OB/01 /2034 - - 82,868.75 82,868.75
02/01/2035 1,305,000.00 3.000% 82,868.75 1,387,868.75
08/01 /2035 - - 63,293.75 63,293.75
02/01/2036 1,345,000.00 3.000% 63,293.75 1,408,293.75
08/01 /2036 - - 43,118.75 43,116.75
02/01/2037 1,385,000.00 3.000% 43,118.75 1,428,118.75
08/01 /2037 - - 22,343.75 22,343.75
02/01/2038 1,430,000.00 3.125% 22,343.75 1,452,343.75

Total $21,265,000.00 - $8,185,705.47 $29,450,705.47

SIGNIFICANT DATES

Dated Date ............................................................................................................................................................................. 71/16/2017
Delivery Date .......................................................................................................................................................................... 11/16/2017
First Coupon Date .................................................................................................................................................................. 8/01/2018

Yield Statistics

Bond Year Dollars .................................................................................................................................................................. $254,390.21

Average Life ........................................................................................................................................................................... 11.963 Years

Average Coupon .................................................................................................................................................................... 3.2177754%

Net Interest Cost (NIC) .......................................................................................................................................................... 2.7176241

True Interest Cost (TIC) ......................................................................................................................................................... 2.6417603

Bond Yeld for Arbitrage Purposes ........................................................................................................................................ 2.6130470%

All Inclusive Cost (AIC) .......................................................................................................................................................... 2.6889724

IRS Form 8036
Net Interest Cost .................................................................................................................................................................... 2.6154299%

Weighted Average Maturity ................................................................................................................................................... 11.612 Years

a~rr.,zo~~nr.~~ nrr ~t> / .rr.~~ccerr.~r~sr. / ~niisizon / rza?rir

~prings~~ti


